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   BUY (Maintained) 
 

Share Price Bt180.00 

Target Price Bt214.00 

Upside +18.9% 
 

 

ANALYST(S)  

Benjaphol Suthwanish  

+662 659 8301 

Benjaphol@uobkayhian.co.th 

 

ASSISTANT ANALYST(S)  

Nonpawit Vathanadachakul  

 
 

Stock Data  

GICS sector Health Care 

Bloomberg ticker: BH TB 

Shares issued (m):  795.0  

Market cap (Btm):  143,107.4  

Market cap (US$m):  4,415.0  

3-mth avg daily t'over (US$m): 21.6 

  

Price Performance (%)  

52-week high/low  Bt231.00/Bt130.00 

1mth  3mth  6mth  1yr  YTD 

2.6 (5.3) 11.5 (22.1) (9.8) 
 

 

Major Shareholders  % 

Harnphanich family 50.0 

Thai NVDR 11.5 

FY25 NAV/Share (Bt) 39.15 

FY25 Net Debt/ Share (Bt) 18.16 

 

Price Chart  
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Company Description  
 

Bumrungrad Hospital provides healthcare services. The 
company offers behavioural health, diabetes management, 
digestive disease treatment, hyperbaric oxygen therapy, joint 
replacement, rehabilitation, travel medicine, and refractive 
surgery services. Bumrungrad Hospital serves patients in 
Thailand. 
 

ÛâÉ. āäÈßãóÛóæÛČóäùÈäóêÏä° (BH) 

ÅóÕè¬óāâÿâÚÖòâØöćÕöÉñÅÈîãú¬ĂÚ 4Q25 

Highli ghts  

¶ ÿäóÿÃ­óä¬èâÂóäÜäñËùâÚòÂèõÿÅäóñì°ÃîÈ BH ÿßøćîØÛØèÚÝæÜäñÂîÛÂóä ƙQƘƛ Ì÷ćÈāØÚĂÚÂóäÜäñËùâÿÜĆÚ

ÂæóÈ 

¶ ãòÈăâ¬âöÅèóâÅøÛìÚ­óĂìâ¬ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÂæòÛâóÃîÈÝú­Ü¬èãÉóÂÅúÿèÖ ĀæñÂóäæÈÚóâ MOU ÂòÛÌóîùÕöîóäñÿÛöã

ãòÈÅÈËñæîîîÂăÜÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈäòÑÛóæÃîÈăØã 

¶ Þ¬óãÛäõìóäÅóÕè¬óäóãăÕ­äèâĂÚ ƚQƘƛ ÉñÿÖõÛāÖ Ƙ-ƚ% yoy āÕãăÕ­äòÛĀäÈìÚùÚÉóÂÉČóÚèÚÚòÂØ¬îÈÿØöćãè

ÉóÂÖñèòÚîîÂÂæóÈØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñãòÈÅÈĀÃĆÈĀÂä¬ÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ×÷È ƚQƘƛ ÿäóÅÈÅČóĀÚñÚČó ÌøĈî ØöćäóÅóÿÜ­óìâóã 

ƘƗƚ.ƖƖ ÛóØ 

Analysis  

¶ ÛääãóÂóéÂóäÜäñËùâÚòÂèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜĆÚÂæóÈ ÿäóÿÃ­óä¬èâÂóäÜäñËùâÚòÂèõÿÅäóñì°ÃîÈāäÈßãóÛóæÛČóäùÈ

äóêÏä° (BH) ÿßøćîØÛØèÚÝæÜäñÂîÛÂóä 3Q25 Ì÷ćÈÛääãóÂóéāÕãäèâÃîÈÂóäÜäñËùââöæòÂêÔñÿÜĆÚ

ÂæóÈ 

¶ ĀÚèØóÈĂÚ ƚQƘƛ Ýú­ÛäõìóäÅóÕè¬óäóãăÕ­äèâĂÚ ƚQƘƛ ÉñÿÖõÛāÖ Ƙ-ƚ% yoy ìæòÈÉóÂäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÝú­Ü¬èã

ÖñèòÚîîÂÂæóÈÿÖõÛāÖĀÃĆÈĀÂä¬È ƗƖ% yoy ĂÚ ƙQƘƛ Ì÷ćÈĀÚèāÚ­âÿËõÈÛèÂÚöĈÅóÕè¬óÉñÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ×÷È ƚQƘƛ 

āÕãäóãăÕ­ĂÚ ƙQƘƛ ăÕ­ĀäÈìÚùÚÉóÂÂóäàøĈÚÖòèÃîÈÝú­Ü¬èãÖ¬óÈËóÖõØöćÿÃ­óâóäòÛÂóääòÂêó Ì÷ćÈÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÅóÕ

è¬óÉñãòÈÅÈĀÃĆÈĀÂä¬ÈĂÚ ƚQƘƛ ÿË¬ÚÂòÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈ ƚQ āÕãÜÂÖõÿÜĆÚË¬èÈåÕúÂóæÖäèÉëùÃáóßÃîÈÝú­Ü¬èãăØã É÷È

ÅóÕè¬óÉñÿìĆÚÂóäàøĈÚÖòèÃîÈäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÝú­Ü¬èãăØãĀÛÛ qoq āÕãâöÜòÉÉòãÿëäõâÉóÂÂóääñÛóÕÃîÈāäÅÖóâ

åÕúÂóæ ÃÔñØöćÂóäËñæîÖòèÃîÈÝú­Ü¬èãÉóÂÂòâßúËóÅóÕè¬óÉñãòÈÕČóÿÚõÚÖ¬îĂÚ ƚQƘƛ ĀæñÉñÂæòÛëú¬äñÕòÛÜÂÖõ

ĂÚË¬èÈ ƗQ-2Q26 

¶ ãòÈăâ¬âöÅèóâÅøÛìÚ­óĂÚÜäñÿÕĆÚÝú­Ü¬èãÉóÂÅúÿèÖ ÉóÂÃ­îâúæÃîÈÞ¬óãÛäõìóä ãòÈăâ¬âößòÓÚóÂóäĂìâ¬ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬

ÂóäîòÜÿÕÖÅäòĈÈæ¬óëùÕ āÕãÛäõêòØîãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäìóäøîāÕãÖäÈÂòÛÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÅúÿèÖ Ì÷ćÈäñÛùè¬óâöëîÈÃòĈÚÖîÚØöć

Ö­îÈÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ a) ÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈÅ¬óäòÂêóßãóÛóæØöćÅ­óÈîãú¬Ăì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­Ăì­ÛäõÂóäĂÚăØã Āæñ b) Âóä

ÖòÕëõÚĂÉè¬óÉñÂæòÛâóë¬ÈÖ¬îÝú­Ü¬èãâóäòÂêóĂÚăØãìäøîăâ¬ Āâ­ÂČóìÚÕÿèæóãòÈăâ¬ĀÚ¬ËòÕ ĀÖ¬ÿäóâîÈè¬óâö

ĀÚèāÚ­âëúÈØöćÅúÿèÖÉñÂæòÛâóë¬ÈÖ¬îÝú­Ü¬èãâóãòÈÜäñÿØéăØã ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÅ¬óäòÂêóĂÚăØãÖČćóÂè¬óëìäòÑð îã¬óÈ

âóÂ ĀæñÚāãÛóã Affia ÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈÃîÈÅúÿèÖÂĆÿßõćâÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäë¬ÈÖ¬îÝú­Ü¬èãØöćâöîóÂóäÌòÛÌ­îÚăÜ

Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé (äóãæñÿîöãÕÿßõćâÿÖõâìÚ­ó 2) 

 

Key Financ ials  

Year to 31 Dec (Btm)  2023  2024  2025F  2026F  2027F  

Net turnover  25,376  25,718  26,399  27,468  28,838  

EBITDA  9,569  10,265  10,374  10,613  11,132  

Operating profit  8,472  9,188  9,209  9,429  9,941  

Net profit (rep./act.)  7,006  7,775  7,607  7,789  8,210  

Net profit (adj.)  6,984  7,793  7,607  7,789  8,210  

EPS  (Bt) 8.1  9.0  8.8  9.0  9.5  

PE (x) 22.4  20.0  20.5  20.0  19.0  

P/B (x) 6.0  5.2  4.6  4.1  4.0  

EV/EBITDA (x) 13.5  12.6  12.4  12.2  11.6  

Dividend yield (%) 2.5  2.8  2.7  2.7  2.6  

Net margin (%) 27.6  30.2  28.8  28.4  28.5  

Net debt/(cash) to equity (%) (44.8) (43.6) (46.4) (53.3) (59.1) 

Interest cover (x) 3,997.7  1,231.6  1,948.9  1,960.1  2,021.1  

ROE (%) 32.2  30.3  26.0  23.5  22.0  

Consensus net profit (Btm) - - 7,489  7,663  7,782  

UOBKH/Consensus (x) - - 1.02  1.02  1.06  
 

Source: BH, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian 
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QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE  
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Source: BH, UOB Kay Hian 
 

MONTHLY MIDDLE EASTERN TOURIST 

ARRIVALS  
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Source: Ministry of Tourism and Sports, UOB Kay Hian 
 

REVENUE CONTRIBUTION 
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Source: BH, UOB Kay Hian 

BHôS REVENUE FROM FOREIGN 

PATIENTS 

 
Source: BH, UOB Kay Hian 

 

¶ BH ăâ¬ÿÃ­óä¬èââóÖäÂóäĂìâ¬ÃîÈÂäñØäèÈßóÔõËã° ÂäñØäèÈßóÔõËã°ăÕ­âöÂóäîîÂÚāãÛóãĂìâ¬

ĂÚË¬èÈÜæóãÿÕøîÚÖ.Å. Ƙƛ ÿßøćîë¬ÈÿëäõâĂì­āäÈßãóÛóæÿîÂËÚÿÜõÕÿÝãäóÅóãóĀæñîÚùÎóÖĂì­Ýú­Ü¬èã

ÚîÂëóâóä×ÌøĈîãóÉóÂä­óÚÃóããóáóãÚîÂăÕ­ āÕãĀâ­ìæóãāäÈßãóÛóæÉñÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀæ­è ĀÖ¬

ÚāãÛóãÚöĈîóÉëä­óÈ Sentiment ÿËõÈæÛÖ¬îÂæù¬âāäÈßãóÛóæ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÝú­Ü¬èãÚîÂØöćËČóäñÿÈõÚÿîÈÛóÈë¬èÚ

îóÉÿæøîÂÌøĈîãóáóãÚîÂ Ì÷ćÈîóÉÂäñØÛÖ¬îãîÕÃóãÃîÈāäÈßãóÛóæăÕ­ 

¶ ÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉÃîÈ BH îóÉëä­óÈ Sentiment ÿËõÈÛèÂ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂäóãăÕ­ìæòÂÃîÈ BH âóÉóÂÝú­Ü¬èã

Ö¬óÈËóÖõĀæñÝú­Ü¬èãĂÚ Ì÷ćÈĀØÛăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÚāãÛóãÚöĈ ÃÔñØöćÝú­Ü¬èãăØãÃîÈ BH ë¬èÚĂìÎ¬âö

Åèóâî¬îÚăìèÖ¬îäóÅóÚ­îã āäÈßãóÛóæÉ÷Èîãú¬ĂÚë×óÚñØöćĀÃĆÈĀÂä¬È ÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿËõÈÂæãùØÙ°ÚöĈË¬èã

ÖîÂãČĈóÅèóâăÕ­ÿÜäöãÛĂÚÂóäĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚÃîÈ BH ÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛāäÈßãóÛóæîøćÚĂÚîùÖëóìÂääâ 

¶ ÂóäæÈÚóâ MOU ÂòÛÌóîùÕöîóäñÿÛöãËñæîÖòè ĂÚË¬èÈ Ɨƞ ÿÕøîÚØöćÝ¬óÚâó BH ăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóääùÂÖæóÕ

ÌóîùÕöîóäñÿÛöãîã¬óÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ äèâ×÷ÈÿÃ­óä¬èâÈóÚ Thai Festival ØöćÂäùÈäõãóÕì°ÿâøćîÿÕøîÚß.Å. Ƙƛ ÿßøćî

ëä­óÈÂóääòÛäú­ĀÛäÚÕ°ĀæñÃãóãÑóÚæúÂÅ­ó āÕã BH âöÿÜ­óìâóãÉñÉòÕÖòĈÈäñÛÛë¬ÈÖ¬îÝú­Ü¬èãĀÛÛØèõáóÅö

ä¬èâÂòÛìÚ¬èãÈóÚÃîÈÌóîùÕöîóäñÿÛöã ÿßøćîĂì­ÌóîùÕöîóäñÿÛöãÿÜĆÚìÚ÷ćÈĂÚĀìæ¬ÈäóãăÕ­ëČóÅòÎ îã¬óÈăäÂĆ

Öóâ ÂóäæÈÚóâ MOU äñìè¬óÈäòÑÛóæăØãĀæñÌóîùÕöîóäñÿÛöã×úÂÿæøćîÚîîÂăÜîã¬óÈăâ¬âöÂČóìÚÕ 

ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈäòÑÛóæăØãë¬ÈÝæĂì­Âóäëøćîëóääñìè¬óÈëîÈÞ¬óãëñÕùÕ 

¶ Âóäë¬ÈÖ¬îÝú­Ü¬èãÉóÂÅúÿèÖâöĀÚèāÚ­âÂæòÛâóĂÚÿäĆèą ÚöĈ BH äóãÈóÚè¬óÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÉóÂÅúÿèÖăÕ­ÿÃ­ó

ÿãöćãâËâāäÈßãóÛóæìæòÂĀæ­è ÃÔñØöćÂäñØäèÈëóÙóäÔëùÃÅúÿèÖăÕ­ÖÂæÈËČóäñìÚöĈÅ¬óäòÂêóßãóÛóæÅ­óÈ

ËČóäñØòĈÈìâÕ Āæñîãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäìóäøîāÕãÖäÈÿßøćîÿäõćâÂäñÛèÚÂóäë¬ÈÖ¬îÝú­Ü¬èãîöÂÅäòĈÈ ØòĈÈÚöĈ ÉñâöÂóä

ÉòÕÖòĈÈëČóÚòÂÈóÚÂóäĀßØã°Āì¬ÈĂìâ¬ĂÚÜäñÿØéăØãÿßøćîÕúĀæÂóäÅòÕÂäîÈĀæñÜäñëóÚÈóÚ ÿâøćîÃòĈÚÖîÚ

ØòĈÈìâÕÿëäĆÉëõĈÚ ÅóÕè¬óÂóäë¬ÈÖ¬îÝú­Ü¬èãÉñÂæòÛâóîöÂÅäòĈÈ Ì÷ćÈÉñË¬èãìÚùÚäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÝú­Ü¬èãÖ¬óÈËóÖõÃîÈ 

BH Ăì­ÿÖõÛāÖĀÃĆÈĀÂä¬ÈÃ÷ĈÚ 

Valuation/Recommendation  

¶ ÅÈÅČóĀÚñÚČó ́ÌøĈîµ (BUY) ØöćäóÅóÿÜ­óìâóã ƘƗƚ.ƖƖ ÛóØ āÕãÜäòÛÜäñâóÔÂóäăÜÜö ƘƖƘƜ ĂË­

Å¬ó EV/EBITDA Øöć Ɨƛ.Ɩ ÿØ¬ó Ì÷ćÈîõÈÉóÂÅ¬óÿÊæöćãã­îÚìæòÈ ƛ Üö ìòÂîîÂ Ɨ ë¬èÚÿÛöćãÈÿÛÚâóÖäÑóÚ (ăâ¬

äèâË¬èÈ COVID-ƗƟ) ÿäóãòÈÅÈâùââîÈÿËõÈÛèÂÖ¬î BH ÉóÂÜòÉÉòãëÚòÛëÚùÚ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ a) äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÝú­Ü¬èã

ÖñèòÚîîÂÂæóÈØöćÿÖõÛāÖĀÃĆÈĀÂä¬ÈĀæñÅóÕè¬óÉñÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ×÷È ƚQ25, b) BH ăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂ

âóÖäÂóäĂìâ¬ÃîÈÂäñØäèÈßóÔõËã° Āæñ c) åÕúÂóæÖäèÉëùÃáóßØöćÉñË¬èãìÚùÚäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÝú­Ü¬èãăØã 

Environment, Social, Governance (ESG) Updates  

Environmental  

¶ Energy efficiency. BH has invested in eco-friendly infrastructure to reduce the hospital's 
carbon footprint and energy consumption. 

¶ Waste management. BH emphasises the safe disposal of medical waste and has 
protocols in place to minimise the environmental impact of hazardous materials. 

Social  

¶ Healthcare access. BH provides high-quality healthcare services to both local and 
international patients. It also engages in charitable work, providing free medical services to 
underprivileged communities. 

Governance  

¶ Corporate governance. BH adheres to high standards of corporate governance with 
transparent reporting, strict regulatory compliance, and clear anti-corruption policies. 






